RECEIVED MAY 20, 2008

Fluor Hanford

WSCF Analytical Lab
P.O. Box 1000
Richland, WA 99352
Telephone 373-7495
Telefax 372-0456

FLUOR

Memorandum
M4W41-SLF-08-535

To: H. Hampt E6-35 Date: May 15, 2008
From; S. L. Fitzgerald, Manager é;, % p/éﬂa_ﬂé«fv/

WSCF Analytical Lab
cc: w/Attachments

T. F. Dale S3-30 J. E. Trechter

H. K. Meznarich S3-30 S. J. Trent

P. D. Mix S3-30 File/LB

Subject: FINAL RESULTS FOR SAMPLE DELIVERY GROUP WSCF20080683 — SAF NUMBER

F08-070

Reference: (1) Groundwater Protection Program-Letter of Instruction, FH-EIS-2003-MEM-001,

October 31, 2002

(2) HNF-SD-CD-QAPP-017, Rev. 8, Waste Sampling & Characterization Facility Quality

Assurance Plan

This letter contains the following information for sample delivery group WSCF20080683:

Cover Sheet (Attachment 1)

Narrative (Attachment 2)

Analytical Results (Attachment 3)

Sample Receipt Information (Attachment 4)
Sample Record Sheet (Attachment 5)

SLF/grf

Attachments 5
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ATTACHMENT 1

COVER SHEET

Consisting of 2 pages
Including cover page
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WSCF SAF NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE

Group#:
Data Deliverable Date:
Data Deliverable:

WSCF20080683
15-may-2008
Cover Sheet

SAF# Sample ID WSCF# Matrix
F08-070 BITNPS WO8GRO00837 SOIL
BITNRO WO08GRO0836 SOIL

Report Date: 14-may-2008
Group#: WSCF20080683
Report WGPPS/5.3
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ATTACHMENT 2

NARRATIVE

Consisting of 5 pages
Including cover page
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20080683

Introduction

Three S&GRP samples were received at the WSCF Laboratory on April 1, 2008. Two of the
samples were analyzed for the analytes indicated on the attached copy of the chain of custody
(COC) form in accordance with the Groundwater Remediation Program — Letter of Instruction,
referenced in the cover letter. Analysis of the high concentration VOA sample and the associated
Methanol Blank (B1TNP9) were not required.

The narrative (Attachment 2) will address sample characteristics, analyses requested and general
information in performance of the analytical methods. A Data Summary Report (Attachment 3)
includes analytical results, a comment report detailing method abnormalities, tentatively
identified peaks if applicable, method references, and Laboratory QC information as applicable.
Copies of the chain of custody and sample receipt documentation are included as Attachment 4.
Additionally, a copy of the sample record sheet is included as Attachment 5.

It should be noted that the attached chain of custody was stamped “ICED” by the WSCF
Laboratory Sample Custodian during sample receiving, indicating the presence of ice in the
sample container.

Analvtical Methodology for Requested Analyses

Refer to WSCF Method References Report, pages 11 through 13, for a complete listing of
approved analytical methods.

Inorganic Comments

Ammonia — The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Duplicate, Matrix Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group per GRP Letter of Instruction. See page 19 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Duplicate, Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B1TN41
(SDG# 20080591, SAF# F08-070).

e Sample result was D flagged (dilution).

e Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries were less than established laboratory
limits. Sample result was N flagged.

All other QC controls are within the established limits.

Anions — Holding time requirements for this analysis were met. A Duplicate, Matrix Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group per GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 20 through 21 for QC details. Analytical
Note(s):
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20080683

e Duplicate, Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B1TN41
(SDG# 20080591, SAF# F08-070).

e Sample results were D flagged if dilution(s) were required.

o Sample results that were less than the reportable limit, however greater than the method
detection limit were B flagged.

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Cyanide — The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike
Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group per
GRP Letter of Instruction. See page 22 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

All QC controls are within the established limits.

ICP-AES Metals — The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Matrix Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group per the GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 23 through 24 for QC details. Analytical
Note(s):

e Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B1TN41 (SDG#
20080591, SAF# F08-070).

e Lithium - Due to possible Calcium interface, the spectrum was manually checked and
calculated. Sample result was E flagged (estimate).

e Aluminum, Iron and Sodium sample results exceeded spiking levels by a factor of 4.
Spike recoveries are not valid. Check and high standards were analyzed to ensure sample
result linearity because the sample results were greater than the calibration standard.

e No Lithium present in LCS.
All other QC controls are within the established limits.

ICP-MS Metals — The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Matrix Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group per the GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 25 through 28 for QC details. Analytical
Note(s):

e Barium and Manganese — Spike recoveries biased low. Sample results were N flagged.

e Antimony, Lead and Thallium — Laboratory Control Sample recoveries were less than
established limits. Lead result was E flagged.

All other QC controls are within the established limits.
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20080683

Organic Comments

All organic results corrected for moisture and reported on a dry weight basis.

Alcohol/Glycols - The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Duplicate, Matrix
Spike, Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this
delivery group per GRP Letter of Instruction. See page 35 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

¢ Duplicate, Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# BITNP6
(SDG# 20080639, SAF# F(08-070).

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Semi-VOA — The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group
per the GPP Letter of Instruction. See pages 36 through 41 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

o Sample results that were less than the lowest calibration standard, however greater than
the method detection limit were J flagged.

All QC controls are within the established limits.

TPHD-WA - The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group.
See page 42 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# BITFCO (SDG#
20080715, SAF# F08-066).

All QC controls are within the established limits.

VOA - The holding time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike
Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample, were analyzed with this delivery group per the
GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 43 through 45 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

¢ Analysis of the high concentration VOA sample and the associated Methanol Blank
(BITNP9) were not required.

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Rad Chem - There are no hold times associated with WSCF’s radiochemical methods. A
Duplicate, Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were
analyzed with this delivery group. See pages 49 through 54 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Strontium-85 (tracer) — Blank recovery exceeded established laboratory limits due to low
sample activities. No flag issued.
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20080683

All other QC controls are within the established limits.
I certify that this data package is in compliance with the LOI, both technically and for
completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this

hard copy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Analytical Manager and Client
Services as verified by the following signatures.

4 7 I
co%gzezrg%d John E. ’?re hter

WSCF Analytical Laboratory Manager WSCF Client Services
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ATTACHMENT 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Consisting of 46 pages
Including cover page
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WL#

35875
35875
35875
35875
35875
35875
35875
35875

35886
35886
35886
35886
35886
35886
35886
35886

35906
35906
35906
35906
35906
35906

35972
35972
35972
35972
35972
35972

35995
35995
35995
35995
35995
35995
35995
35995
35995

n
3+

- = =
PLONOANNNW DI WaN

—

DO D

oo -JUwWwu N

Department :

Inorganic

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20080683

Batch

36280
36280
36280
36280
36280
36280
36280
36280

36301
36301
36301
36301
36301
36301
36301
36301

36325
36325
36325
36325
36325
36325

36388
36388
36388
36388
36388
36388

36411
36411
36411
36411
36411
36411
36411
36411
36411

QC#

40566
40566
40566
40566
40566
40566
40566
40566

40569
40569
40569
40569
40569
40569
40569
40569

40618
40618
40618
40618
40618
40618

40646
40646
40646
40646
40646
40646

40675
40675
40675
40675
40675
40675
40675
40675
40675

Tray Type
SAMPLE

BLANK
BLANK
LCS

DUP

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE

BLANK
BLANK
LCS

DUP

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SAMPLE
SPK-RPD

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SAMPLE
SPK-RPD
MS

MSD
SPK-RPD

Sample#
WO8GR0O0836

WO8GR0O0694
WO8GR00694
WO8GR0O06954
WOB8GR0O0694
WO8GR00836

WO8GR0O06954
WO8GR0O06954
WO8GR0O06954
WO8GR0O0694
WO8GR00836

WOB8GR0O0694
WO8GR0O06954
WO8GR0O0694
WO08GR0O0836

WO8GR00836
WO8GR0O0836
WO8GR00836
WO08GR0O0836

WO8GR0O0836
WOBGRO0836
WO8GR0O0836
WOB8GR0O0836
WO8GRO0O0954
WOBGR0O0954
WO8GR0O0954

Test

Percent Solids

Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions
Anions

Ammonia
Ammonia
Ammonia
Ammonia
Ammonia
Ammonia
Ammonia
Ammonia

53835332

To
To
To
Io
To
Io
To
To

ICP
ICP
ICP
ICP
ICP
ICP

Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals

Cyanide
Cyanide
Cyanide
Cyanide
Cyanide
Cyanide

ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.

0 0o 00 0 0o o

n Chromatography
n Chromatography
n Chromatography
n Chromatography
n Chromatography
n Chromatography
n Chromatography
n Chromatography

IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC

Analysis,
Analysis,
Analysis,
Analysis,
Analysis,
Analysis,

Grd
Grd
Grd
Grd
Grd
Grd

H20
H20
H20
H20
H20
H20

"wwowyYyyoog

Midi/Spectrophotom
Midi/Spectrophotom
Midi/Spectrophotom
Midi/Spectrophotom
Midi/Spectrophotom
Midi/Spectrophotom

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

possible
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible

meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
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WL#

36263
36263
36263
36263
36263
36263
36263

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20080683

S# Batch QC#

NSO U RN

36679
36679
36679
36679
36679
36679
36679

40713
40713
40713
40713
40713
40713
40713

40725
40725
40725
40725
40725
40725
40725

40828
40828
40828
40828
40828
40828
40828

41002
41002
41002
41002
41002
41002
41002

Tray Type

BLANK
LCS
SAMPLE
SURR

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SAMPLE
SPK-RPD
SURR

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SAMPLE
SPK-RPD
SURR

BLANK
LCS

DUP

MS

MSD
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE

Sample#

WOBGR00836
WOB8GR0O0836
WOBGR0O0913
WOBGR0O0913
WOB8GR0O0913

WOBGR0O0836
WOBGR0O0836
WOBGR0O0836
WOBGR0O0836
WOB8GR0O0836

WOBGR0O0837
WO8GR0O0837
WOB8GR00837
WOBGR0O0837
WOB8GR0O0837

WOBGR0O0O752
WO8GR0O0752
WOBGR0O0O752
WOBGRQO0752
WOBGR00836

Department: Organic

Test

NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols

VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
VOA Ground Water Protection
Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
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WL# S
35788
35788
35788
35788

B W N R R

36005
36005
36005
36005
36005

(G2 YN PSS N =)

35861
35861
35861
35861
35861

OWoowhNRE

36021
36021
36021
36021
36021

g W

36022
36022
36022
36022
36022

U W

36240
36240
36240
36240
36240
36240
36240
36240
36240 10
36240 12

ko UTWN K

Department: Radiochemistry
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36267
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89/90

Isotopics
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Waste Sampling and Characterization Facility
P.0O. BOX 1970 S3-30, Richland, WA 99352
PHONE: (509) 373-7004/FAX: (509) 373-7134

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Groundwater Remediation Program

Customer Code: GPP
Richland, WA 99354 PO#: 123163/ES20
Attn: Steve Trent Group#: 20080683
Project#: F08-070
Proj Mgr: Steve Trent E6-35
Phone: 373-5869

The following samples were received from you on 04/01/08.
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample.
ncorrect,

is 1i

please contact your service representative.

using Waste Sampling and Characterization Facility.

They have been
If this information
Thank you for

Sample# Sample Id Matrix Sample
Tests Scheduled Date
WO8GR00836 B1TNRO TRENT Solid, or handle as if solid 04/01/08
’ @2008" .@8015GPP  @AEA-30 @AEA-31 + @AEA-32 .
@AEA-33  @GEA-GPP @GPP6010 @IC-30 ‘@SR89_90 @svocC
i @TPHD-WA  CN-02 - = NH4-IC PERSOLID. . . . .
WO8GR00837 B1TNP8 TRENT Solid, or handle as if solid 04/01/08
@VOA-GPP. L [ O T R A ISRt
WO8GR00839 B1TNP9 TRENT Solid, or handle as if solid 04/01/08

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description
@2008 ICP-200.8 MS All possible meta
@8015GPP 'Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
@AEA-30 Plutonium Isotopics by AEA
@AEA-31 Americium by AEA ‘-
@AEA-32 Uranium Isotopics by AEA
@AEA-33 Neptunium by AEA
@GEA-GPP Gamma Energy Analy81s grd H20
@GPP6010 ICP Metals Analysis, Grd H20 P
@IC-30 Anions by Ion Chromatography
@SR89. 90 Strontium 89/90
@SVOCGPP SW-846 8270C Semi-Vols
@TPHD-WA NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
@VOA-GPP VOA Ground Water Protection
CN-02 Cyanide by Midi/Spectrophotom:
NH4-IC Ammonia (N) by IC
PERSOLID Percent: Solids
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ATTACHMENT 5

SAMPLE RECORD SHEET

Consisting of 2 pages
Including cover page
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SAMPLE RECORD SHEET

Empty Weight with | Weight of Methanol Methanol Weight of
53;@: Ssaur;ip;l:a Weight? Sample’ Sample’ Added Added Methanol
| (@) (9) (g) (9) (mL)  |and Sample
7743 LS ro 33./ ./
WPS| L 3.0 1¢.8 [ Y.9
7214 3 IR KT 3¢C. 5. ¢
{ N 3./ C. & S / —-
,m P I- 3 » » { === - ——
{ </ / 39, O
/ W 39‘9 ‘B‘(-!’ ‘/. C{ 3:‘ l-f- 3 -9
(% X 10.0 | 342 | v & |lv.© s 39.9
WP & Y S0, 0 34, ¢ AN ] 7.0 s 38.8§

weighed.

‘Sa mple weight is the vial with sample minus the vial empty

'Sample suffix of L, K, M, N and P relate to low-level concentration samples and will not have any

preservation beyond freezing between -7C and -20C.
Sample suffix of W, X, and Y relate to methanol preservation for high-level samples.

*Empty weight is to include all labels, stickers, bags, and anything else that will be associated with the

bottle when it is weighed with the sample.
®Ensure that everything weighed for the empty bottle and no additional items (besides the sample) is
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